502997471 09/30/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3044070

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	4	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INTAILOR SURGICAL, LLC	09/24/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMORY UNIVERSITY	
Street Address:	1599 CLIFTON RD NE, 4TH FLOOR	
Internal Address:	OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30322	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7674271
Application Number:	60677345
Application Number:	60697544
Application Number:	60698941
Application Number:	11267266
Application Number:	11267321
Application Number:	60748148
PCT Number:	US2006016829
PCT Number:	US2006027652
PCT Number:	US2006046585

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)727-1271

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4047272211

Email: OTTIP@EMORY.EDU
Correspondent Name: EMORY UNIVERSITY

Address Line 1: 1599 CLIFTON ROAD NE, 4TH FL

Address Line 2: OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30322 PATENT

502997471 REEL: 033046 FRAME: 0517

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14138 - INTAILOR/EMORY	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WINSOME A. DUNN	
SIGNATURE:	/Winsome A. Dunn/	
DATE SIGNED: 09/30/2014		
Total Attachments: 2		

source=14138 Assignment from InTailor to Emory#page1.tif source=14138 Assignment from InTailor to Emory#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 033846 FRAME: 0518

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, INTAILOR SURGICAL, LLC ("Assignor") a limited liability company having a place of business at 1543 Brentwood Drive, Marietta, Georgia 30062, do hereby SELL, ASSIGN, and TRANSFER to the EMORY UNIVERSITY ("Assignee"), an institute of higher education organized and existing under the laws of Georgia, having a place of business at 1599 Clifton Road NE, 4th Floor, Office of Technology Transfer, Atlanta, Georgia 30322, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to the invention and any improvements thereto which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent entitled ENDOLUMINAL GASTRIC RING AND METHOD, which applications are as follows:

Application No.	Filing Date	Tile
60/677,345	05-04-2005	Endoluminal Linear Suturing
60/697,544	07-11-2005	Endoluminal Surgical Sewing Device
60/698,941	07-14-2005	Endoluminal Sewing Devices and Method
11/267,266	11-07-2005	Endoluminal Linear Suturing
11/267,321	11-07-2005	Endoluminal Linear Suturing
60/748,148	12-08-2005	Endoluminal Gastric Ring And Method
PCT/US2006/016829	05-04-2006	Endoluminal Linear Suturing
PCT/US2006/027652	07-14-2006	Endoluminal Suturing Device and Method
PCT/US2006/046585	12-07-2006	Endoluminal Gastric Ring And Method
11/327,348 now US	01-09-2006	Endoluminal Gastric Ring And Method
Patent No 7674271		

and; in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the U.S. for any invention(s) described in said patent, including but not limited to, all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all foreign patents and applications for any invention described in said U.S. patent, in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them; and (c) the right to seek remedies for any and all infringements of any of the foregoing patents and to collect and retain all damages and profits and enjoy any and all remedies granted for infringements.

Assignor AUTHORIZES and REQUESTS the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

Assignor WARRANTS and COVENANTS that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to

others by the Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor; and not aware of any adverse or competing claims to the invention made the subject of this Assignment.

Assignor COVENANTS when requested and at the expense of Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuation, continuation in part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and re-examination declarations and powers of attorney, and other papers without further consideration; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to the invention and such improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible that the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to the invention and such improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper patent protection for the invention and such improvements;

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country as proof of the right of ownership

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives, and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns, and nominees of the Assignee.

Assignor grants Assignee the power to correct clerical errors on this Assignment and to revise this Assignment to include additional information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with all applicable legal requirements, including the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for submitting and recording this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this 24 day of

INTAILOR SURGICAL, LLC

David B. Bjerken

President and Chief Operating Officer

Acknowledged by:

EMORY UNIVERSITY

Todd Sherer, PhD, CLP, RTTP

Associate Vice President for Research and

Executive Director, Office of Technology Transfer

(L.S.)

PATENT

REEL: 033846 FRAME: 0520